

Spl(C) 81/16

Order No.4

20.10.16

Today is fixed for production.

The accused BIKASH TAMANG is produced from J/C and he is placed on the dock.

A bail petition is moved on his behalf with prior Notice to the Ld.P.P.

Heard on the bail petition. Seen the record.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused that his client was arrested on 22.09.16 and produced before the Ld.Court on 23.09.16. He has been prosecuted u/s 363 of I.P.C and section 8 of POCSO Act, he has been falsely implicated in the instant case. So he prays for bail on any ground as this Ld.Court may deem fit and proper.

On perusal of the record, it appears that the case relates to the alleged offence punishable under sections 363 of I.P.C read with section 8 of POCSO Act. Going through the materials in the C.D I find there is grave allegation against the accused. Investigation is going on and at this stage if bail be granted there is every chance of tampering of the evidence of prosecution witnesses. Therefore, the prayer for bail is ***rejected***.

To **03.11.2016** for production. ***C.D be called again***. Today for production of C.D also.

Dictated and corrected by me,

(Anupak Mukherjee)
Additional Sessions Judge
2ns Court, Dlg.

A.S.J, 2nd Court, Dlg.
Darjeeling